› Sin warrants

› Sin convertibles

4. LIQUIDITY AND STRUCTURE

› 37M€ maximum

› CapEx defined

› €3M in circulation

Impact

1. MATURITY PROFILE

› IMPACT: Reduced risk associated with
single maturity

2. FINANCIAL COST

› IMPACT: Debt structure with lower cost
and without accrual of interest; savings
of €2M/year; reduction of indebtedness
as there is no PIK

3. DILUTION

› IMPACT: Capital structure without
dilutive instruments

4. LIQUIDITY AND STRUCTURE

› IMPACT: Liquidity structure aligned with
the industrial plan

CapEx and financing

18

Fuente: Cuentas anuales, información de la empresa.
Nota (1): Deuda neta calculada como la suma de la deuda a largo y corto plazo (deuda bruta) menos la tesorería del ejercicio.
Nota (2): EBITDA Ajustado 2023: Beneficio antes de intereses, impuestos, depreciaciones y amortizaciones deduciendo los gastos extraordinarios derivados del proceso Miralta y la búsqueda de asesores (asesores para todo el proceso).
EBITDA Ajustado 2024: Beneficio antes de intereses, impuestos, depreciaciones y amortizaciones deduciendo los gastos extraordinarios derivados del proceso Miralta, el proceso de desinversión en Serbia y la búsqueda de financiación.

4.2

2.3 2.6

1.6

2.8

2.1

2.2

0.7

0.2

1.0

0.4

0.2 2.2

1.0

0.03

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

(Million euros)

Other intangible assets

Tangible assets

R&D investment

Total CapEx Evolution Orders
magnitude

2029E

4,7

2.8

5.5

37.7 38.7
36.0

38.8

28.7

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

(Million euros)

Evolution of Net Debt (1) New Syndicated Financing
bank that replaces the
previous structure.
Financial Entities:
Deutsche Bank, S.A.E.U. (as
Managing entity and agent),
Institut Català de Finances,
Andorra Banc Agrícol Reig,
S.A., Caixabank, S.A. and Banco
Santander, S.A.

€5M capital increase included in
the syndicated financing
agreement.

c. €5M

Annual CapEx
2025-2029E

<3.0x

NFD/EBITDA

Stable

Working Cap.

12% 8% 9%

% on revenue

4.8x 5.1x 3.0x

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA

6.7

5% 6% 7.5x 10.4x

3.8

1

2

Progressive improvement of the financial structure with the new syndicated loan and the capital increase